

Ref: Secy/NSE 9th April 2024

The Manager, Listing Department, National Stock Exchange of India Ltd., Exchange Plaza, C-1, Block G, Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (East), Mumbai - 400 051.

Symbol: SPIC

Dear Sir,

Sub: Notice of Postal Ballot - Newspaper Advertisement.

The Company on 8th April 2024 completed sending by E-mail the Notice of Postal Ballot to the Members along with the instruction for E-Voting, to those Members whose E-mail addresses have been registered with the Company, Registrars and Share Transfer Agents and Depository Participants (as on the cut-off date i.e., 5th April 2024). The Postal Ballot is for seeking approval of Members for the Re-appointment of Mr. Debendranath Sarangi, IAS (Retd.) (DIN: 01408349) as Independent Director of the Company.

The Company has issued Notice to Members by advertising in Business Standard (All India Edition) and Makkal Kural (Tamilnadu Edition) today (9th April 2024) pursuant to Rule 22 of Companies (Management and Administration) Rules, 2014, informing about the purpose of Postal Ballot event and that the dispatch of the Notice of Postal Ballot has been completed on 8th April 2024.

As required under Regulation 47 of SEBI (Listing Obligations & Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 a copy each of the advertisement published in Business Standard (All India edition) and Makkal Kural (Tamilnadu Edition) on 9th April 2024 are enclosed.

We request you to kindly take on record the information.

Thanking You,

Yours faithfully,

For Southern Petrochemical Industries Corporation Ltd.

M B Ganesh Secretary

Encl: a/a

SPIC

SOUTHERN PETROCHEMICAL INDUSTRIES CORPORATION LIMITED

CIN:L11101TN1969PLC005778
Registered Office: "SPIC HOUSE", 88 Mount Road, Guindy, Chennai 600 032.
Phone: 044-22350245. E-mail: spiccorp@spic.co.in; shares.dep@spic.co.in website: www.spic.in

NOTICE OF POSTAL BALLOT

NOTICE is hereby given that approval of the shareholders for the re-appointment of Mr. Debendranath Sarangi, IAS (Retd) (DIN: 01408349) as Independent Director, is being sought through Postal Ballot by Remote E-Voting only.

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 108 and 110 of the Companies Act, 2013 ('the Act') and the applicable Rules, General Circular No. 09/2023 dated 25th September 2023 issued by Ministry of Corporate Affairs (MCA Circular), Regulation 44 of SEBI (Listing Obligations & Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (the Regulations) and other applicable laws, the Company on 8th April 2024 has completed sending the Notice of Postal Ballot along with the instruction for E-Voting by e-mail only, to those Members / List of Beneficial Owners as on 5th April 2024 (cut-off date) and whose e-mail addresses are registered with the Company or the Depository Participants. In accordance with the requirements of the MCA Circular, dispatch of hard copy of the Notice of Postal Ballot is not required. Hence, Members are requested to communicate their assent or dissent through remote E-Voting only.

The Company has engaged Central Depository Services (India) Limited (CDSL) to facilitate the Members to exercise their right to vote on the Postal Ballot through E-Voting. The procedure for participating in the E-Voting is provided in the Notice. The Notice of Postal Ballot is available in the website of the Company https://www.spic.in/investors/postal-ballot/; National Stock Exchange www.spic.in/investors/postal-ballot/; National Stock Exchange www.spic.in/investors/postal-ballot/; National Stock Exchange

The Company has appointed M/s. B.Chandra & Associates, Practising Company Secretaries, Chennai as the Scrutinizer to scrutinize the Remote E-Voting process in a fair and transparent manner. The E-Voting period commences at 9.00 AM (IST) on Tuesday, the 9th April 2024 and will end on Wednesday, the 8th May 2024 at 5.00PM (IST). Thereafter, E-Voting shall not be allowed, and the module shall be disabled by CDSL.

The results would be declared within a period of 2 working days (not exceeding 3 days) of conclusion of E-Voting at the Registered Office of the Company and posted on the website of the Company and CDSL. The results will be informed to the National Stock Exchange (NSE) where the equity shares of the Company are listed as required under the Regulations.

For any queries or issues regarding E-Voting please refer to the Frequently Asked Questions(FAQ) and E-Voting manual available at www.evotingindia.com under help section or write an e-mail to helpdesk.evoting@cdslindia.com. Members requiring any clarification may also contact the Compliance Officer at the Registered Office of the Company or through e-mail at shares.dep@spic.co.in or Cameo Corporate Services Limited, the Registrars and Share Transfer Agents of the Company at investor@cameoindia.com

(By Order of the Board) For Southern Petrochemical Industries Corporation Limited

Place: Chennai - 600 032 M B Ganesh Date : 9th April 2024 Secretary

SPIC

ஸதர்ன் பெட்ரோகெமிகல் இண்டஸ்ட்ரீஸ் கார்ப்பரேஷன் லிமிடெட்

CIN: L11101TN1969PLC005778

பதிவு அலுவலகம்: "ஸ்பிக் ஹவுஸ்", 88 மவுண்ட் ரோடு, கிண்டி, சென்னை 600 032. Tel: 044-22350245 Email: spiccorp@spic.co.in; shares.dep@spic.co.in Website: www.spic.in

தபால் ஒட்டுக்கான அறிவிப்பு

கம்பெனியின் சுயாதீன இயக்குனராக (Independent Director) திரு.தேபேந்த்ரநாத் சாரங்கி, IAS (Retd.) (DIN:01408349) அவர்களை மறுநியமனம் செய்வதற்கு பங்குதாரர்களின் ஓப்புதலை பெறுவதற்காக அஞ்சல் வாக்கு மூலம் தொலைதூர மின்னணு வாக்குப் பதிவு முறையில் மேற்கொள்ளப்படும் என்று இந்த அறிவிப்பு மூலம் தெரிவிக்கப்படுகிறது.

கம்பெனிகள் சட்டம் 2013, பிரிவு 108, 110 மற்றும் பொருந்தக்கூடிய விதிகள், கார்ப்பரேட் விவகாரங்கள் துறையால் வெளியிடப்பட்ட பொது சுற்றறிக்கை எண்.09/2023 தேதி 25 செப்டம்பர் 2023 (MCA சுற்றறிக்கை) மற்றும் SEBI (பட்டியல் கடமைகள் மற்றும் வெளியீட்டுத் தேவைகள்) விதிகள் 2015, விதி 44ன்படி அஞ்சல் வாக்கு அறிவிப்புடன் மின்னணு வாக்குப் பதிவு விதிமுறைகள் குறித்தும் 5 ஏப்ரல் 2024 (நிர்ணய தேதி / Cut-off Date) அன்று உறுப்பினர்கள் பதிவேடு பட்டியலில் உள்ள பங்குதாரர்களுக்கும் மேலும் கம்பெனி அல்லது டெபாசிட்டரி பங்கேற்பாளர்களிடம் இமெயில் முகவரியை பதிவு செய்த உறுப்பினர்களுக்கு இமெயில் மூலம் மட்டும் அனுப்பும் பணியை கம்பெனி 8 ஏப்ரல் 2024 அன்று நிறைவு செய்துள்ளது. எனவே உறுப்பினர்கள் தங்கள் ஒப்புதல் அல்லது மறுப்பினை தொலைதூர மின்னணு வாக்குப் பதிவு மூலம் தெரிவிக்குமாறு கேட்டுக் கொள்ளப்படுகிறார்கள்.

அஞ்சல் வாக்குச்சீட்டில் மின்னனு வாக்குப் பதிவு மூலம் உறுப்பினர்கள் தங்கள் வாக்களிக்கும் உரிமையை பயன்படுத்த வசதியாக சென்ட்ரல் டெபாசிட்டரி சர்வீசஸ் (இந்தியா) லிமிடெட் (CDSL) உடன் கம்பெனி ஓப்பந்தம் செய்துள்ளது. மின்னணு வாக்குப் பதிவில் பங்கேற்பதற்கான நடைமுறைகள் அறிவிப்பில் வழங்கப்பட்டுள்ளது. அஞ்சல் வாக்கு அறிவிப்பு கம்பெனி இணையதளம் https://www.spic.in/investors/postal-ballot/; தேசிய பங்குச்சந்தையின் இணையதளம் www.nseindia.com மற்றும் CDSL இணையதளம் www.evotingindia.com உள்ளது.

M/s.பா.சந்திரா & அசோசியேட்ஸ் பயிற்சியிலுள்ள நிறுவன செயலர் (Practising Company Secretaries, Chennai) அவர்களை நிறுவனம் மின்னனு வாக்குப்பதிவு வெளிப்படையாகவும், நேர்மையுடனும் நடைபெறுவதை கண்காணிக்கவும், உறுதி செய்யவும், நியமிக்கப்பட்டுள்ளது. மின்னனு வாக்குப்பதிவு செவ்வாய்கிழமை 9 ஏப்ரல் 2024 அன்று காலை 9.00 மணிக்கு (இந்திய நேரப்படி) தொடங்கி புதன்கிழமை, 8 மே 2024 மாலை 5.00 மணிக்கு (இந்திய நேரப்படி) முடிவடையும். அதன் பின்னர் மின்னணு வாக்குப்பதிவு CDSL ஆல் செயலிழக்கப்படும்.

அஞ்சல் வாக்கெடுப்பின் முடிவுகள் தபால் ஓட்டு முடியும் தேதியிலிருந்து 2 வேலை நாட்களுக்குள் (3 நாட்களுக்கு மேல் இல்லாமல்) கம்பெனியின் பதிவு அலுவலகத்தில் வெளியிடப்படும். இது கம்பெனி மற்றும் CDSLன் இணையதளங்களில் பதிவேற்றம் செய்யப்படும். இந்த முடிவுகள் மேற்சொன்ன விதிகளுக்கு இணங்க, கம்பெனியின் சமபங்குகள் பட்டியலிடப்பட்டுள்ள நேஷனல் ஸ்டாக் எக்சேன்ஞ் (NSE)க்கு தெரிவிக்கப்படும்.

மின்னணு வாக்குப்பதிவு தொடர்பாக விளக்கம் பெற, அடிக்கடி கேட்கப்படும் கேள்விகள் (FAQ) பிரிவை அணுகலாம் மற்றும் CDSL இணையதளம் www.evotingindia.comல் உள்ள கையேட்டையோ அல்லது சந்தேக விளக்க வினா-விடைகளையோ பார்க்கலாம் அல்லது helpdesk.evotingcdslindia.com க்கு மின்னஞ்சல் அனுப்பலாம். மேலும் இது சம்பந்தமாக ஏதேனும் சந்தேகம் இருப்பின் அது குறித்து எழுத்து மூலமாக கம்பெனி செயலாளர் அவர்களுக்கு மேற்கண்ட பதிவு செய்யப்பட்ட முகவரிக்கு அல்லது மின்னஞ்சல் shares.dep.@spic.co.in மூலம் அல்லது கம்பெனியின் பதிவாளரும் மற்றும் பங்குமாற்ற முகவரான கேமியோ கார்ப்பரேட் சர்வீசஸ் விமிடெட் ("கேமியோ") அவர்களின் investor@cameoindia.com தொடர்பு கொள்ளலாம்.

குழு உத்தரவுபடி ஸதா்ன் பெட்ரோகெமிகல் இண்டஸ்ட்ரீஸ் காா்ப்பரேஷன் லிமிடெடுக்காக,

இடம்: சென்னை – 600 032 எம்.பி. கணேஷ் தேதி: 9 ஏப்ரல் 2024 செயலாளர்